

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF JANUARY,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE B S BHANUMATHI

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

WP NO: 34897 OF 2025



Between:

M/s. Neeraja Lakshmi Venkata Satyanarayana Commercial Corporation,
Represented by its Proprietor, Atukuri Narasimha Rao S/o. Chinna
Subbaiah, Aged 47 years, R/o. D.No.3-61, Near Ankalamma Temple,
Karampudi Village and Mandal, Palnadu District, Andhra Pradesh 522614.

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in WP 34897 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. State of Andhra Pradesh, Department of Agriculture, Rep. by its
Principal Secretary, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi Amaravati,
Guntur District.
2. The Commissioner and Director of Agriculture, For the State of Andhra
Pradesh, Nallapadu Road, Chuttugunta, Guntur - 522004.
3. The District Agriculture Officer, Narasaraopet, Palnadu District.
4. The Assistant Director of Agriculture, Office of the Assistant Director of
Agriculture, Piduguralla, Palnadu District.

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the
circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High
Court may be pleased to suspend the proceedings in Rc.No.AGC02-

FERT/A2/2025 dated 11.11.2025 issued by the 4th respondent, Pending disposal of WP No. 34897 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 17.12.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. P SAI SURYA TEJA Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP FOR AGRICULTURE for Respondents No.1 to 4, the court made the following.

ORDER:

The learned Assistant Government Pleader for Agriculture requested time to file counter.

Post the matter on 04.02.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-U.SRI DEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. P Sai Surya Teja, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR AGRICULTURE ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
3. One spare copy

ksr

HIGH COURT

BSB, J

DATED:28.01.2026

Post the matter on 04.02.2026.

ORDER

I.A.No.1 of 2025

IN

WP.No.34897 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

